Youth Commission City Hall ~ Room 345 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102~4532



(415) 554-6446 (415) 554-6140 FAX www.sfgov.org/youth\_commission

# YOUTH COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

**TO:** Honorable Mayor London Breed

Honorable Members, Board of Supervisors

**CC:** Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Alisa Somera, Legislative Deputy Director, Board of Supervisors De'Anthony Jones, Neighborhood Services Liaison, Mayor's Office Rebecca Peacock, Mayor's Government Affairs Team support Sophia Kittler, Mayor's Liaison to the Board of Supervisors

Jenny Lam, Mayor's Education Advisor Legislative Aides, Board of Supervisors

Maria Su, Executive Director, Department of Children Youth and Their Families

Tilly Chang, Executive Director, Transportation Authority

Phil Ginsburg, General Manager, Recreation and Park Department Jeffrey Tumlin, Director of Transportation, SF Municipal Transportation

Authority

Chief William Scott, SF Police Department

**FROM:** 2020-2021 Youth Commission

**DATE:** Tuesday, May 4, 2021

**RE:** Three Youth Commission Actions from May 3, 2021: unanimous support for BOS

File No. 210380 - [Youth Programs for Summer 2021]; support for BOS File No. 210454 - [Administrative Code - Free Muni Pilot Program Fund]; short term

support for the Statewide Empowerment Collective.

At its virtual meeting on Monday, May 3, 2021, the Youth Commission took the following actions:

- 1. Youth Commissioners unanimously voted to support BOS File No. 210380 [Youth Programs for Summer 2021]. A record of their response can be viewed in referral response no. 2021-RBM-15 (PDF) (attached).
- 2. Youth Commissioners voted to support BOS File No. 210454 [Administrative Code Free Muni Pilot Program Fund]. A record of their response, with recommendations, can be viewed in referral response no. 2021-RBM-16 (PDF) (attached).

The Youth Commissioners voted to include the following recommendations:

- During this pilot reimagine the current fare inspector roles as more of a wellness check-in and as transit operator support roles - rather than fare enforcement
- MTA & Controller & Transit Authority come up with a more comprehensive report upon the end of the pilot

Youth Commission City Hall ~ Room 345 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4532



(415) 554-6446 (415) 554-6140 FAX www.sfgov.org/youth\_commission

- Survey or interview riders on how Free Muni for All may impact riders of color (specifically Black riders), low-income riders, families, or young riders general safety (i.e. because they don't have to worry about the fare enforcers)
- Hate crimes continue to impact AAPI communities along with ongoing police brutality against Black communities more specific information is needed on which marginalized communities will benefit from Free Muni for All (AAPI, Black, low income, TAY, low income youth, etc...)
- 3. Youth Commissioners voted to support the statewide Empowerment Collective for one legislative cycle and specifically on the bills that the Youth Commission has already taken a stance on.

\*\*\*

Please do not hesitate to contact Youth Commissioners or Youth Commission staff (415) 554-6446 with any questions. Thank you.

#### BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

## MEMORANDUM

TO: Kiely Hosmon, Director, Youth Commission

FROM: Brent Jalipa, Assistant Clerk

Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee

DATE: April 19, 2021

SUBJECT: LEGISLATIVE MATTER INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors' Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee has received the following legislation, introduced by Supervisor Connie Chan on April 13, 2021. This item is being referred to the Youth Commission for comment and recommendation.

#### File No. 210380

Ordinance requiring the Department of Children, Youth, and Their Families (DCYF) and the Recreation and Park Department (RPD) to develop and implement a program to maximize public school youth access to summer programming in 2021; and requiring DCYF and RPD to submit a report regarding implementation of the program to the Board of Supervisors and the Students and Families Recovery and Inclusive Successful Enrichment (RISE) Working Group within 60 days of program completion.

Please return this cover sheet with the Commission's response to Brent Jalipa at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

RESPONSE FROM YOUTH COMMISSION Date: May 3, 2021

\_\_\_\_ No Comment
\_X\_ Recommendation Attached

Analytton

**Chairperson, Youth Commission** 

## Youth Commission

City Hall ~ Room 345 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102~4532



(415) 554-6446 (415) 554-6140 FAX www.sfgov.org/youth\_commission

# YOUTH COMMISSION MEMORANDUM

TO: Brent Jalipa, Assistant Clerk, Youth, Young Adult, and Families Committee

**FROM:** Youth Commission Tuesday, May 4, 2021

RE: Referral response to BOS File No. 210380 - [Youth Programs for Summer 2021]

At our **Monday, May 3, 2021, meeting**, the Youth Commission voted to support the following motion:

To unanimously support BOS File No. 210380 - [Youth Programs for Summer 2021]

\*\*\*

Youth Commissioners thank the Board of Supervisors for their attention to this issue. If you have any questions, please contact our office at (415) 554-6446, or your Youth Commissioner.

Nora Hylton, Chair

Mora Hyllon

Adopted on May 3, 2021

2020-2021 San Francisco Youth Commission